

No. 19-635

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR., in His Official Capacity as  
District Attorney of the County of New York, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY  
COALITION (CFC) FLORIDA, INC. IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

DENNIS GROSSMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
6701 Sunset Drive, Suite 104  
Miami, Florida 33143  
(516) 466-6690  
dagrossmanlaw@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

November 25, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

AMICUS BRIEF OF CHRISTIAN FAMILY  
COALITION (CFC) FLORIDA, INC.,  
A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT  
CORPORATION..... 1

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because  
the Petition Raises Extremely Important  
Issues of Presidential Immunity Which  
Repeatedly Have Warranted Review in This  
Court ..... 3

II. On the Merits, the Subpoena Should Be  
Quashed Because of the Plausible Risk It  
Will Cause Serious Distraction and Diversion  
From Presidential Duties ..... 3

III. The Subpoena Should Be Quashed Also  
Because State and Local Authorities May  
Not Issue Process Which Impairs The  
President’s Ability to Perform His Official  
Duties..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) . . . . .	11
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) . . . . .	12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) . . . . .	3, 8, 9
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971) . . . . .	1

### CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. II . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 2 (Supremacy Clause) . . . . .	11
